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SOUTHERN CLAIMS COMMISSION
APPROVED CLAIMS, 1871~1880:
GEORGIA

This microfiche publication, M1658, reproduces --
the approved case files of claims submitted to the
Commissioners of Claims (known as the Southern Claims
Commission) from the State of Georgia, 1871-1880.
These records are part of Record Group 217, Records
of the Accounting Officers of the Department of the
Treasury. There are 629 individual approved case

. files represented on 761 fiche.

Background

Even before the close of the Civil War, in an act
of July 4, 1864 (13 Stat. 381-82), Congress
recognized the debt the Federal Government owed
loyal citizens for property losses suffered during
the war. This act, as did all such governmental
- legislation until 1871, applied only to citizens in
States not in rebellion. Throughout the last half of
the 1860’s the Government was besieged with claims
from the Southern States, many from people who had
been unquestionably loyal to the Union cause during
the war.

It was not until 1871, when the power of the
Northern radicals in Congress had diminished, and the
ill will felt throughout the North toward the South
began to subside, that sufficient strength could be
mustered to provide for the losses of the Southern
Unionists. The act of March 3, 1871 (16 Stat. 524-
25), authorized a special board of three
commissioners to be appointed by the President, with
the advise and consent of the United States Senate.
The Commissioners of Claims were to "receive,
examine, and consider the claims of those citizens
who remained loyal adherents to the cause and the
government of the United States during the war, for
stores or supplies taken or furnished during the
rebellion."”

The commissioners were to satisfy themselves of
the loyalty of each claimant; certify the amount,
nature, and value of the property taken or furnished;
and report their judgement on each claim in writing
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to the House of Representatives. The House would
then vote to approve or disallow the claim, and to
appropriate money for payment. The House usually
followed the recommendation of the commissioners. The
act provided further that of the claims within its
provision only those presented to the commissioners
could be prosecuted, and that all others were to be
barred.

The Commissioners of Claims met first on March
16, 1871, in Washington, with Asa Owen Aldis of
Vermont as its President. The other two members were
James B. Howell of Iowa, and Orange Ferriss of New
York. Charles F. Benjamin served as the Chief Clerk.
The volume of their work soon proved to be so great
that they were authorized by an act of May 11, 1872,,
to appoint special commissioners to administer oaths
and affirmations and take depositions of witnesses,
and special agents to investigate pending claims,
procure evidence, and examine witnesses.

The special commissioners were local appointees
confined to hearing "small claims". The special
agents were traveling investigators of both "large
and small claims". All papers collected by special
commissioners and agents were sent to the ’
Conmissioners of Claims in Washington, who were
responsible for making recommendations on all claims.

In 1872 the deadline for filing claims was set at
March 3, 1873 (17 Stat. 577). By this date a total
of 22,298 claims were filed, all of which were
considered by the commissioners. The final date for
filing evidence pertaining to a claim was fixed as
March 10, 1879 (17 Stat. 97-98).

The Commissioners of Claims were occupied with
the investigation and settlement of the Southern
claims until March 1880, when the last of the clains
were reported to Congress. Of the 22,298 claims
filed, only 7,092 satisfied the rigid tests of sworn
statements and cross examination in proving both the
sustained Unionism of the claimant throughout the war
and the validity of the claim. The total amount of
the claims amounted to $60,258,150.44, of which
$4,636,920.69 was approved and paid.

An act of June 16, 1880, terminated the
commission and gave the Treasury Department the
responsibility for liquidating the business of the
Ccommission.



The absence of any regularly established tribunal
for the adjudication of claims by Southern Unionists,
the dissatisfaction of many claimants with the
outcome of their cases, and objections to the act of
March 3, 1873, which declared that all claims not
presented by that date "shall be deemed barred
forever thereafter," led to the Bowman Act of 1883
and the Tucker Act of 1887. .Under the provisions of ,
these acts, Congress could reconsider any of the
.claims previously disallowed by the Southern Claims
Commission and transmit them to the United States
Court of Claims for review and recommendation. The
result is that some case files are in Records of the
United States Court of Claims, Record Group 123.

Records Description

The approved case files of the Southern Claims
Commission for the State of Georgia, 1871-1880, are
arranged alphabetically by county, thereunder by name
of claimant. Appendix A lists the approved claimants
case files in this order, and also provides the case
file number, as well as the number of fiche
containing the case file. Appendix B lists the
approved claimants alphabetically by surname,
thereunder by claim number, and county.

A case file may contain any or all of the
following types of documents: summary reports;
petitions; inventories for supplies and property for
which compensation was desired; application to have
testimony taken by a special commissioner; testimony
of the claimant and others, both favorable and
adverse, relating to the claim; vouchers; power of
attorney; correspondence; a copy of the Commissioners
of Claims report, and the certificate of settlement
issued by the Third Auditor of the Treasury.

Related Records

Southern Claims case files have found their way
into records of all three branches of the Government,
the executive, legislative, and judicial. The
approved claims, which were sent to the Treasury
Department for payment, were inherited by the General
Accounting Office, as the agency which succeeded the
Comptrollers and Auditors of the Treasury. Most
disallowed claims and barred claims have been
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retained by Congress, and now are part of Records of
the House of Representatives, Record Group 233.
Claims which were sent to the Court of Claims for a
finding of fact have become part of the case files of
that body in Record Group 123.

The disallowed or barred case files in Record
Group 233, have been reproduced as National Archives
chrofllm Publication M1407, -a nd i e

; (Wash1ngton° Natxonal Archlves‘and'Records
Adninistration, 1987) .

An index of claims acted upon by the
COmmlsszoners of clalms was publlshed under the title

t t e iv () 71—
1880, (Washington: Govermment Printing Office,-
1892). This index was compiled under the
supervision of J.B. Holloway, clerk to prepare d;gest
of claims, and Walter H. French, file clerk, House of
Representatives. This volume is the only document in
which the names of all claimants appear in a single
alphabetical list. This index has been reproduced on
the first four microfiche of National Archives.
Mlcrolem Publication M1407, gg::gg_ggg_nlggllggg_

;ggg"(Washington"Natlonal Archlveswand'Records
Administration, 1987).

Additional records documenting the activities of
the Commissioners of Claims (Southern Claims
Commission), are part of Record Group 56, General
Records of the Department of the Treasury, and have
been reproduced as Mlcrofilm Publication M87 Records

ng!léil_nlb_lﬂll_lﬁﬁﬂr(WﬁsnlngtOn’ Natlonal Archives
and Records Adnlnistratzon, 1972).

The records reproduced in this puhllcatlon were
prepared for filming by William Kemp, Christoph
Tanglin, Teresa Matchette, William Grover, Monroe
Freeman, and Suzanne Gould. Introductory remarks
were prepared by Monroe Freeman.

Funds for this microfilm publication were
provided by the R.J. Taylor, Jr., Foundation.



APPENDIZ A
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‘ . ARRANGED ALPHABETICALLY BY COUNTY, THEREUNDER

ALPHABETICALLY BY SURNAME OF CLAIMANT

NUMBER OF

CLAIM COUNTY
Banks, aAndrevw J. 4169 Baldwin
Batson, Tabitha 4170 Baldwin
Howard, Harriet 5113 Baldwin
Lambert, John* 9134 Baldwin
*#(E.A. Angier, Administrator)
Leonard, Joseph S. 3065 Baldwin
McComb, William S. 500 Baldwin
McCoy, William 4184 Baldwin
Miller, Jonathan 3068 Baldwin
Phillip, George W. 626 Baldwin
Pulley, James H. 3070 Baldwin
Ross, Carrell- 10702 Balawin
Ross, John 9136 Baldwin
Ross, John 9137 Baldwin
Addington, John 4971 Bartow
Baker, William a. 3000 Bartow
Carnes, Shem 14915 Bartow
Collins, William 1671 Bartow
Cook, Edmund §. - 17298 Bartow
Crow, Sarah 14917 Bartow
Guyton, Nathaniel F. 364 Bartow:
Guyton, Philip J. 18656 Bartow
McDonald, Mary 1232 Bartow
McDhow, Willis 14920 Bartow
McGee, James 11585 Bartow
Milwee, John 3393 Bartow
Montgomery, Robert 8. . 2895 _Bartow
Nevill, James B. 14922 Bartow
Russell, Nancys* 6058 Bartow
*(Martha Barrett, Administrator)
Scott, Sarah F. 2295 Bartow
Vaughan, Grandison 118 Bartow
York, Wesley F. 1815 Bartow
Dickson, William N. 144 Bibb
Jennings, Ira 6385 Bibb
Dicken, Marion M. 13463 Butts
Jolly, Jesse 13404 Butts
Lemon, John 13403 Butts
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Maddox, Letitia s.
Nasworthy, Henry L.
Phillips, William

Wilson, Purgus

Dodson, Constantine M.
Dodson, Elijan

Eason, James
Mallory, Geoxrge H.
Mims, Azariah

Moore, Richard

Smith, George

Bridges, Simeon
Hesterly, Preston H.
8ims, Allen D.
Thornton, Banton F.

Anderson, Richard
Bence, Fannie
Blaylock, Davia cC.
Bolton, Peter
Dickert, Wwilliam 8.
Gilbert, William W.
Gilbreath, Margaret
Gilbreath, William C.
Hambright, John S.
Batfield, John
Bunsucker, James
McNan, Price
Williams, Harvey M.
Williams, Lewis J.
Williams, Thomas A.
Yates, Benjamin C.

Adams, Toby
Anderson, William
Barnard, Alfred
Black, Sarah Ann
Boisfeillet, Celia
Bromfield. Rachel
Brown, Jerry
Brown, Lido
Butler, Thomas
Carter, Stephen
Cleghorn, Rebecca
cummings, Diana
Custard, James
Cuthbert, John
Dallas, Harriet
Delions, Daviad

14962
$384
13389

15215

9675
14318
14319
20606
11804

6175
14322

6560
9298
9297

16022
16020
16480
2470
21924
16024
16016
15035
654
18827
15036
2480
8627
16486
16483
15037

3928
18285
20092
18222

3781
13361
20086
18225

6053
20089
15099
18091
16978
18096
15213

3939

Butts
Butts
Butts

Campbell
Campbell
Campbell
Campbell
Canmpbell
Campbell
Campbell

Carroll
Carroll
carroll
Carroll

Catoosa
Catoosa
Catoosa
Catoosa
Catoosa
Catoosa
Catoosa
Catoosa
Catoosa
Catoosa
Catoosa
Catoosa
Catoosa
Catoosa
Catoosa
Catoosa

Chatham
Chathanm
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chathanm
Chatham

- Chatham

Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
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Dennison, James
Ployd, London
Garrett, Thomas 8.
Geary, Elizabeth
Geil, Mary

Geldersleeve, Stephen

Grant, Josiah H.
Harris, william
Herd, Straffon
Hornsby, Edward
Jefferson, Sambo
Jess, Mary
Johanson, Abraham
Keating, Cato
Keaton, Prancis J.
Kelley, Georgianna
Laurence, John A.
McIver, Samuel A.
Middleton, Major
Miller, Lewis
Miller, Peter
Mills, Baccus
Mordic, Edward
Moses, David

ott, George
Owens, Anthony
Parker, John H.
Rose, Judy

Rahn, Thomas
Rutledge, Phoebe
Slee, David
Small, Sandy
sSmith, Dennis
smith, Samuel
Sneed, Joseph
Steele, Alexander
Stevens, Prince
Butler, Binah
S8ikes, Moses
Thompson, Charlotte
Verene, Charles
Walford, April
Waters, David
wWhite, Christopher
Wwiddleton, Simon
Williams, Eliza
Williams, Larry
Wilson, Pimus
Young, John

Anders, William
Atkinson, Mary

Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chathan
Chatham
Chatham
Chathanm -
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chathan
Chathanm
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham

. Chatham

Chatham
Chathanm
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Chathan
Chatham
Chatham

Chattooga
Chattooga
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Berry, William
Barbour, Thomas
Blanks, Allen
Browne, Danton
Bullard, Eligzabeth
Carnell, Elias
Carrel, Peter T.
Chandler, Mary
Christopher, David M.
Cloudis, Kate
Cochran, Mary
Coney, Henry L.
Craft, James
Crumley, Louisa
Crumley, S8alenah
Earp, Matthew
Finley, Samuel C.
Pinley, Samuel C.
Gilbreath, Hiram H.
Gilbreath, James H.
Gilbreath, william H.
Gore, Henry

Greer, Andrew E.
Harpe, William
Hemphill, Daviad
Hemphill, william
Henly, Hartford
Hens, Peter
Holcomb, James M.
Horn, Elisha

Horn, Nancy L.
Jenkins, Silas Ww.
Johnston, Catharine
Loden, Thomas
McCoy, Julia
McConnell, John M.
Murdock, Davia
Pledger, Elizabeth
Plowman, Matilda
Pursley, James M.
Reinhart, Lewis
Robbs, James
Roundaville, Gray
Rutledge, Mary
Shropshire, Wesley
Tapp, William F.
White, Amanda

Bennett, Freeman
Brock, Mary
Brown, Isaac
Byers, Joseph

2161
3556
7460
18873
15757
16077
1615
3314

.157s8

6687
15187
7462
13870
15125
15122
13838
7465
15799
15759
7467
7468
11856
18875
3316
3318
3313
7471
13091
17201
7474
7473
15123
1639
7480
7481
18874
7387
7492
7494
4869

- 15188

15745
7496
7498
3163

15713
7505

3176
975
974

7997

Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga

Cherokee
Cherokee
Cherokee
Cherokee
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Casey, Ellison
Dowdy, Benjamin
Ellison, Hannah
Jarvis, Samuel
Keith, Phillip
Keykendall, John
King, Cynthia c.
Lovinggood, Eli
Moore, Ann#

#(Catherine Howell, Successor)

Thacker, Andrew B.
Thomas, John F.

Williamson, William R.

Wright, william

Belcher, Joseph N.
Benny, Joshua
Brown, James H.
Brown, Martin
Daniel, Richard
Dodson, Stephen
Elliot, Augustus
Farmer, Lindley
Gentry, Harry A.
Green, Robert
Huie, David

Jones, James 8.
Langton, E.B.
McDonald, Alexander
Mann, Zachariah
McPeck, Alexander
Morton, W.E.
Parker, Mary K.
Sharpe, William H.
Sharpe, William
8ims, Robert
smith, James
Stephens, Curren P.
Thames, William
Waters, Richard H.

Cokine, wWilliam
Cole, Henry G.
Cole, Henry G.
Davis, Gary
Gunnell, william B.
Hawkins, Bennett
Hill, John W.
Hunt, Elisha
Hutchins, Harris
Johnson, Monemia
Lander, Matthew

387

20516 .

1226
18160
5662
7992
4864
4065
8011

7993
1802
18153
18156

1027
1035
3279
8270
6214
6172
3285
3278
6538
20301
6178
5156
13339
6445
3274
1028

4996

7940
6333
6333
3289
4710
7188
1643
3293

21147
13312
19724
1217
19084
15712
18649
6433
3585
1832
2628

Cherokee
Cherokee
Cherokee
Cherokee
Cherokee
Cherokee
Cherockee
Cherockee
Cherokee

Cherokee
Cherokee
Cherockee
Cherokee

Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton
Clayton

Cobb
Cobb
Cobb
Cobb
Cobdb
Cobb
Cobb
Cobb
Cobb
Cobb
Cobb
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Sorrells, Russell B.
Tucker, Eliza

Moore, Sanford

Bennett, Henry K.
Hol'gan, R.A.
Prince, Sandford
Smith, Joseph

Biffle, Leandrew
Binion, Abram D.
Cash, George W.
Dunbar, Joseph A.
BEchols, Philip w. J.
McKee, Martin
Metcalf, William F.
Perkerson, Dempsey
Tweedell, Hiram
Wiggins, Lewis
Wilson, Milly

Biddenbach, Samuel
Brogden, Mary

Harper, Edward

Allmond, Matthew
Lane, Benjamin
Newton, John L.
Walea, Elija
Warnock, John#

#(Eliza Andrews, Executor)

Wiggins, Sarah

stanley, Rickels 8.
Tipton, Wiley J.

Davis, John L.
Gray, Sarah C.

Allen, Alfred
Barker, Obadiah
Berrien, Albert
Berryhill,John
Craven, Thomas W.
Formby, Obadiah
Gaddis, Thomas J.
Gilliand, Frances
Henry, James M.
Hollis, Thomas

11399
6165

5760

6446
12640
12218

6236

7568
3561
7399
7688
17542
4322
7894
5024
4967
11667
12695

21744
18218

15625
5462
5476
5480
5496
5461
5499

8827
8828

4491

16600

12308
8626
3558

13589

14261

13614

13588
6697

12560
6821
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Cobb
Cobb

Coweta

Dade
Dade
Dade
Dade

DeKalb
DeKalb
DeKalb
DeKaldb
DeKald
DeXalb
DeKalb
DeXalb
DeXalb
DeKalb
DeKald

Effingham
Effinghanm

Elbert

Emanuel
Emanuel
Emanuel
Emanuel
Emanuel

Emanuel

Fannin
Fannin

Fayette
Payette

Ployd
Ployd
Floya
Ploya
Ployd
Ployd
Floyd
Floyd
Floyd
Floyd
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Hunt, John M. 12345

Jet, William 15129
Johnston, Carrie J. 12331
Lumpkin, Edmund 12562
Moore, Sarah 15109
Mulkey, Mary J. 11432
Sherley, George 12316
Timbs, William A. 6848
Towns, Edmund J. 1222
Walraven, Martha C. 16769
White, Seaborn 12307
Witcher, Allen 17094
Wright, Eliszabeth H. 15599
Lott, John G. 4960
Angier, Needom H. ) 18276
Bacon, Nicholas H. 2406
Bean, Mary 5566
Beedles, Henry & Polly - 15314
Cassin, C.P. 18046
Conly, Morris 19566
Coursey, Lloyad 10698
Delpey, Amans 6324
Dorsey, Mack 10689
Dyer, William J.* 10970
*(Amy Holly, Administrator)

Bchols, Mayson 5020
Edwards, George 6050
Enwright, C.M. 11203
Evans, John W. 10693
Evans, Wilson 1433
Ferguson, W.H. 5448
Frazer, Allen & Mary 17402
Green, Elizabeth 19082
Harris, Thomas M. 6192
Haywood, Stephen 15315
Healy, Thomas G. . 18692
Hinton, Martin J. 17005
Holland, Joseph 10981
Holland, Thomas 10692
Holland, William 19447
Huge, Petert* 14657
#(Laurent Degive, Administrator)
Jordan, Thomas W. 18274
Kantz, Christian 14552
Kennedy, Saletia A. 6181
Lamar, James M. 2044
Lynch, Michael 6326
Mangum, Lavenia 20600
McIntire, Philip 3765
Monroe, Crawford 21741
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Floyd
Floyad
Floyd
Ployd
Floya
Floya
Floyd
Floyd
Floyd
Floyd
Floyad
Floyd
Floya

Forsyth

Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
Fulton

Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
Pulton
Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
PFulton

Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
Pulton
Fulton
Fulton
Pulton
Fulton
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Ponder, Prince
Ramsey, John C.B.
S8ilvey, Drury H.
8ilvey, John .
Simons, Jefferson
Stevens, H.J.
Wright, Austin
Young, David

Akin, Samuel

Beal, Richard
Bird, Thomas #1
Bird, Thomas #2
Bishop, Alexander
Bolding, Benjamin F.
Burns, Cornelius
Clemmons, Henry A.
Cox, Jacob

Defoor, Sidney
Dodd, John J.
Frix, Joel

Gideon, Berry W.
Green, Meshack
HEill, Alexander
Hogan, Elvira
Holcomb, Harmon
Holmes, Washington
Houk, Berry
Johnson, Isaac
Lanear, Tilman
Miller, Elizabeth A.
Miller, william
Partlow, John
Pass, John J.
Prichett, william
Robertson, Eliza
shugart, Alfred
Skelly, Anna
Wallraven, William

williamson, Benjamin J..

Baker, Alexander
Jenkins, Bartlett
Johnson, Edwin
Rannals, John

Griffin, william
Lewis, Harriet

Bennett, James R.
Blackman, John

18601
16035
20064
20587
11381
8619
382

3035

Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
Pulton
Fulten
Fulton
Fulton

Gordon
Gordon
Gordon .
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon

Gwinnett
Gwinnett
Gwinnett
Gwinnett
Hancock

Hearad

Henry
Henry




Cook, George H.
Fischer, Charles C.
Morris, Francis
Patillo, Benjamin
Patillo, James E.T.
Rivers, wWilliam M.
Rowan, George W.
Tidwell, Seaborn M.
Wyatt, Joshua

Grubbs, John W.
Langston, David M.
Rivers, Benjamin

Anderson, James
Austin, Sanay
Axon, Toney
Bacon, Edmund
Bacon, John
Bacon, Joseph
Bacon,; Nancy
Bacon, Pompey
Baker, Lydia
Baker, Pulaske
Baker, 8ylvia
Bennett, Scipio
Brown, Prancis
Bryant, Daniel
Campbell, Patsy
Cassels, William
Conte, Paul Le
Crawford, John
Cumming, Prince
cummings, Richarad
Daniels, Stephen
Delegel, Hamlet
DeLegal, Lafayette
Dryer, Jacob
Elliott, Samuel
Elliott, Toney
Fleming, Laszarus
Praser, Nedger
Gilmore, William
Golding, Mack
Golding, William A.
. Gould, George
Harris, samuel
Harris, 8imon
Hodges, Joesl
Holmes,  Jane
Irving, Thomas
James, Elisza

4325
1019
3337
1016
1009

581

6598
10497

6737
7633
12486

18546
20636

21472
. 18543

21434
21447
21406
21464
21415
21446
21451
21473
20638
18547
21475
21438
20674
21453
21410
21439
21450
21443
21413
20685
21448
21111
20646
21458
21480
20653
18129
21408
18123
21483
16883
20656
21477
21427
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James, Frank
James, Joseph
James, William

Jones, Caesar & Linda

Jones, Marlborough
Johnson, Boson
King, Scipio
Lambert, John
LeCounte, Adam
LeCounte, Hercules
LeCounte, John
LeCounte, Joshua
LeCounte, July
LeCounte, Richara
LeCounte, William
McIver, Lucy
McIver, William
Maxwell, Prince
Maxwell, Samuel
McConnell, George
Mifflin, James
Miller, James
Monroe, Jacob
Norman, Rachel
Osgoeod, Samuel
Paris, James
Porter, Clarinda
Porter, Harry
Porter, Plenty
Powell, George
Quarterman, Jacob
Quarterman, Ned
Ripley, Harry
Roberts, Caesar
Roberts, William
Simpson, Isaac
Stacy, Andrew
Stacy, James
S8tephens, Henry
Stephens, Solomon
Stevens, David
Stevens, Henry
Stevens, Prince
8tevens, Windsor
Stevens, York
Stewart, Prince
Stewart, Somerset
Walthour, Abraham
Walthour, Brister
Warner, Charles
Williams, Augustus
Wilson, Albert

18548

20664
21459

20662

20660
15505
21429
18605
18545
20667
21449
20675
18117
20672
20676
21418
18113
20680
20678
20681
21437
20679
21432
21416
21435
20081
18544
21417
21433
18602
21465
21461
21402
21467
18607
21401
21442
18604
21468
21445
21476
2069S
20696
21411
21423
20697
20691
21474
21452
21460
20701
21425
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Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty

Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty

Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
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Wilson, John
Wilson, Paul
wilson, William
Winn, Peter

Martin, Robert
Pate, Charles R.
Rainwater, John M.
Rainwater, Lacy D.

Oxford, Jonathan

Ballew, Thomas
casey, Issac

Cox, Charwick
Harris, Andrew T.
Howell, Pinckney F.
Teasley, James A.
Thompson, John

Chapman, Charles W.
Clark, Joe

Hogan, Thomas M.
Madison, Dancer

. Murray, Henry
Taylor, Moses
Tuggle, Thomas 8.

Burge, Thomas

Bush, EHenry

Parks, William J.
Parks, William J.
Puckett, Green

smith, Hilliard J.
Wallis, Zaphnaphtaaneah
Weipper, Jacob N.

Baxter, Nathaniel
Camp, Burrell M.
Clay, Russell
budley, Jon

Durham, Young M.A.H.
Holland, Samuel D.
Jones, Nancy
Marable, John B.
McClung, Thoraton M.
Roberts, Asa
S8heffield, Isham
Stewart, Samuel N.
Veal, Alexander
Whitfield, Thomas
Wood, Jeremiah

Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty

Milton
Milton
Milton
Milton

Monroe

Murray
Murray
Murray
Murray
Murray
Murray
Murray

Muscogee
Muscogee
Muscogee
Muscogee
Muscogee
Muscogee
Muscogee

Newton
Newton
Newton
Newton
Newton
Newton
Newton
Newton

Paulding
Paulding
Paulding
Paulding
Paulding
Paulding
Paulding
Paulding
Paulding
Paulding
Paulding
Paulding

‘Paulding

Paulding
Paulding
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Bradley, Anna
Campmire, George W.
Hopkins, Hosea
Howell, James
Jones, John C. Sr.
Presley, Joseph M.
Stover, Joseph

Camp, Elias
pDavis, Reuben
Guyton, Benjamin
King, Stephen

Jones, Martha Maria

Carroll, Jesse W.
8tell, James D.

Dixon, James G.
Griggs, Jesse R.
Baggs, John

Mason, Austin
May, Prior

Anderson, Robert
Atkins, Baless G.
Bird, Phillip H.
Bostick, James B.
Boyle, Andrew J.
Brock, Lucinda
Brooks, Royal
Castleberry, Odian
Catlett, John M.
Clarkson, James H.
Colgquitt, Hutson B.
Cordell, Jeremiah
Davis, Adam A.
Evatt, James
Fowler, Joel Aa.
Gordon, Mary
Griffin, Gerusha
Griffin, Thomas
Hawkins, John
Hefner, John
Hollis, Middleton
Keown, Nathan
Lawrence, John M.®

16792

#(John M. Clarkson, Administrator)

Mitchell, Mary

8284
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Pickens
Pickens
Pickens
Pickens
Pickens
Pickens
Pickens

Polk
Polk
Polk
Polk

Richmona

Rockdale
Rockdale

Screven
Towns
Troup

Union
Union

Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker
Walker

Walker
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Phillips, John 17517 Walker

1
Rawlings, Eleanor 14422 Walker 1
Reid, George W. 14383 Walker 1
Reynolds, James 6069 Walker 1
Roberts, Samson D. 13524 Walker 1
Rutherford, Hugh J. 17824 Walker 1
smith, John M. 1941 Walker 2
Sstout, Daniel 8285 wWalker 1
Thomas, William N. . 6885 Walker 1
Thornton, Freeland W. 8286 Walker 1
Thurman, Elisabeth 17015 Walker b
Tuarner, Clark 50 wWalker 1
Wallin, Jesse 6152 Walker 1
Wellborn, James M. 16795 Walker b
Wilson, John 6886 . Walker 1
Brand, Isiah C. 7392 Walton 1
Palmar, Elijah 7707 Walton 1
Simpson, William R. 7712 Walton 2
Lazenby, Vandella J. 4612 Warren 1
Neal, George V. 10124 Warren 2
Adams, J.B.N. 13385 Whitfield 1
Brantley, Julia A. 2471 Whitfield 1
Bromlette, Elisha M. 15735 Whitfield 1
Buffington, James B. 16345 Whitfield 1
Coffee, Elijah 3349 wWhitfield 1
Cline, Daniel L. 15829 Whitfield 1
England, Perry M. 20735 Whitfield 1
Forsyth, James 1318 Whitfield 2
Gatewood, Sarah 16032 wWhitfield 1|
" Glover, William M. 351 whitfield 1
Harris, Mahala 16797 Whitfield 1
Head, Jeptha 2476 Whitfield 1
Holcombe, John 16004 : Whitfielad 1
Holland, James 15967 Whitfield 1
Inman, William 15808 Whitfield 1
Jones, Elizabeth 15400 Whitfield 1
Justus, James D. 350 Whitfielad 1
McCurry, George T. 2841 Whitfield 1
McCutchen, Benjamin A. 17300 Whitfield 1
Martin, Stanwix H. 6074 Whitfield 1
Miller, Thomas R. ' 2482 Whitfield 1
Mitchell, Thomas B. 15892 Whitfield 1
Moore, Charles T. 16005 Whitfield 1
Morlaen, Harden : 345 Whitfield 1
Morris, Elizabeth 3333 Whitfield 1
Murray, John N. 328 Whitfield 2
Paxson, John T. 1359 Whitfield 2
Ponder, John 2486 Whitfiela 1
Richardson, Lewis 5554 wWhitfielad 1
17




Sailors, Jeremiah

Scales,

William F.

Shepard, James R.
Simmons, George W.
Smith, Barclay M.
Smith, John P.
Stewart, Edward A.
Wacaser, Daniel C.
Ward, Eber

West, William W.

Wilson,
Winkle,
Winkle,
Yaeger,

Oliver
Andrew
David

Henry

c:umﬁley, Jesse
Ratcher, John H.

Holder,

Benjamin

McKay, Lina
Watkins, Franklin M.
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Whitfield
Whitfield
Whitfield
Whitfield
Whitfield
Whitfield
Whitfield
Whitfield
Whitfield
Whitfield
Whitfield
Whitfield
Whitfield
Whitfield

Wilkinson
Wilkinson
Wilkinson
Wilkinson
Wilkinson
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APPENDIX B
- M16S8
i APPROVED CLAIMANTS
GEORGIA
ARRANGED ALPHABETICALLY BY SURNAME
OF CLAIMANT :

adams, Toby 3928 Chatham 2
Adams, J.B.N. 13388 Whitfield 1
Addington, John 4971 Bartow 1
Akin, Sanuel . 2806 Gordon 1
Allen, Alfred 12308 Floyad 1
Allmond, Matthew 5462 Emanuel 1
Anders, William 7458 Chattooga 1
Anderson, James 18546 Liberty 1
Anderson, William ' 18285 Chatham 1
Anderson, Richard 16022 Catoosa 1
Anderson, Robert : 5440 Walker 2
Angier, MNeedom H. : 18276 Fulton 2
Atkins, Baless G. 16478 Walker b
Atkinson, Mary 4870 Chattooga ‘2
Austin, sandy 20636 Liberty 1
Axon, Toney 21472 Liberty 2
Bacon, Nancy 21406 Liberty 1
Bacon, Pompey 21464 Liberty 1
Bacon, Joseph 21447 Liberty 1
Bacon, Edmund 18543 Liberty 1
Bacon, Nicholas H. 2406 Fulton 2
Bacon, John 21434 Liberty 1
Baggs, John 12024 Troup 1
Baker, William A. 3000 Bartow 1
Baker, Pulaske 21446 Liberty a
Baker, Sylvia 21451 Liberty 1
Baker, Lydia 21415 Liberty 1
Baker, Alexander 12696 Gwinnett 1
Ballew, Thomas 921 Murray 1
Banks, Andrew J. 4169 Baldwin 1
Barbour, Thomas 3556 Chattooga 1
Barker, Obadiah 8626 Floyad 1
Barnard, Alfred 20092 Chatham 1

+  Batsom, Tabitha 4170 Baldwin 1
Baxter, Nathaniel 20838 Paulding 1
Beal, Richard 925 Gordon 1
Bean, Mary 5566 Fulton 1

! Beedles, Henry & Polly 15314 Pulton 1
Belcher, Joseph N. 1027 - Clayton 1
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Bence, Fannie
Bennett, James R.
Bennett, Henry K.
Bennett, Scipio
Bennett, Freeman
Benny, Joshua )
Berrien, Albert
Berry, William
Berryhill,John
Biddenbach, Samuel
Biffle, Leandrew
Binion, aAbranm D.
Bird, Thomas #2
Bird, Thomas #1
Bird, Phillip H.
Bishop, Alexander
Black, Sarah Ann
Blackman, John
Blanks, Allen
Blaylock, David C.
Boisfeillet, Celia
Bolding, Benjamin F.
Bolton, Peter
Bostick, James B.
Boyle, Andrew J.
Bradley, Anna
Brand, Isiah C.
Brantley, Julia A.
Bridges, Simeon

Brock, Mary
Brock, Lucinda

Brogden, Mary
Bromfield. Rachel
Bromlette, Elisha M.
Brooks, Royal
Brown, Jerry
Brown, Isaac
Brown, Lido

Brown, James H.
Brown, Francis
Brown, Martin
Browne, Danton
Bryant, Daniel
Buffington, James B.
Bullard, Elizabeth
Burge, Thomas
Burns, Cornelius
Bush, Henry
Butler, Thomas
Butler, Binah
Byers, Joseph
Canp, Burrell M.

16020

13387
12736
60S3
17563
7997
18642
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Catoosa
Henry
Dade
Liberty
Cherokee
Clayton
Floyad
Chattooga
Floyd
Effingham
DeKalb
DeKalb
Gordon
Gordon
Walker
Gordon
Chathan
Henry
Chattooga
Catoosa
Chatham
Gordon
Catoosa
Walker
Walker
Pickens
Walton
Whitfield
Carroll
Cherokee
Walker
Effingham
Chatham
Whitfielda
Walker
Chatham
Cherokee
Chatham
Clayteon
Liberty
Clayton
Chattooga
Liberty
Whitfielad
Chattooga
Newton
Gordon
Newton
Chatham
Chatham
Cherokee
Paulding
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camp, Elias
Campbell, Patsy

Canpmire, George W.

Carnell, Elias
Carnes, Shem
Carrel, Peter T.
Carroll, Jesse W.
Carter, Stephen
Casey, Issac
Casey, Ellison
Cash, George W.
Cassels, William
Cassin, C.P.
Castleberry, Odian
Catlett, John M.
Chandler, Mary

Chapman, Charles W.
Christopher, David M.

Clark, Joe
Clarkson, James H.
Clay, Russell
Cleghorn, Rebecca
Clemmons, Henry A.
Cline, Daniel L.
Cloudis, Kate
Cochran, Mary
Coffee, Elijah
Cokine, William
Cole, Henry G.
Cole, Henry G.
Collins, William

colgquitt, Hutson B.

Coney, Henry L.
Conly, Morris
Conte, Paul lLe
Cook, Edmund 8.
Cook, Geoxrge H.
Cordell, Jeremiah
coursey, Lloyd
Cox, Charwick
Cox, Jacob

Craft, James
Craven, Thomas W.
Crawford, John
Crow, Sarah
Crumbley, Jesse
Crumley, Salenah
Crumley, Louisa
cumming, Prince
Cummings, Diana
Cummings, Richard
Custard, James

8671
21475
5875
16077
14915
1615
1240
20089
7277
387
7399
21438
18046
16791
16149
3314
4494
15758
4346
13834
2644
15099
16853
15829
6687
15187
3349
21147
19724
13312
1671
15020
7462
19566
20674
17298
4325
16094
10698
18645
2599

13870

14261
21453
14917

7401
15122
15128
21410
18091
21439

16978
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Polk

Liberty
Pickens
Chattooga
Bartow
Chattooga
Rockdale
Chatham
Murray
Cherokee
DeKalb
Liberty
Fulton
Walker
Walker
Chattooga
Muscogee
Chattooga
Muscogee
Walker
Paulding
Chatham
Gordon

Whitfield

Chattooga
Chattooga
Whitfield
Cobb

Cobb

Cobb
Bartow
Walker
Chattooga
Fulton
Liberty
Barton
Henry
Walker
Fulton -
Murray
Gordon
Chattooga
Floyd
Liberty
Bartow
wilkinson
Chattooga
Chattooga
Liberty
Chathanm
Liberty
Chathan
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Cuthbert, John
Dallas, Harriet
Daniel, Richarad
Daniels, Stephen
bavis, John L.
Davis, Gary

Davis, Reuben
Davis, Adan A.
Defoor, Sidney
DeLegal, Lafayette
Delegel, Hamlet
Delions, David
Delpey, Amans
Dennison, James
Dicken, Marion M.
Dickert, William 8.
Dickson, William N.
Dixon, James G.
Dodd, John J.
Dodson, Stephen
Dodson, Constantine M.
Dodson, Elijah
Dorsey, Mack

Dowdy, Benjamin
Dryer, Jacob
Dudley, Jon
Dunbar, Joseph A.
Durham, Young M.A.H.
Dyer, William J.»
Earp, Matthew
Eason, Janmes
Echols, Philip wW. J.
Echols, Mayson

| Bdwards, George
* BElliot, Augustus

Elliott, Samuel
Elliott, Toney
Ellison, Hannah
England, Perry M.
Enwright, C.M.
Evans, John W.
Evans, Wilson
Evatt, James
Farmer, Lindley
Ferguson, W.H.
Finley, Samuel C.
Finley, Sanmuel C.
Pischer, Charles C.
Fleming, Lagsarus
Floyd, London
Formby, Obadiah

. Forsyth, James

18096

- 15213

6214
21450
4491
1217
18583
8281
2590
21413
21443
3939
6324
11112
13463
21924
144
20821
5129
6172
9675
14318
10689
20516
20685
18610
7688
18632
10970
13838
14319
17542
5020
6050
3285
21448
21111
1226
20735

- 11203

10693
1433
19672
3278
5448
15799
7465
1019
20646
16684
13614
1318
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Chatham
Chathan
Clayton
Liberty
Fayette
Cobb
Polk
Walker
Gordon
Liberty
Liberty
Chatham
Fulton
Chathanm
Butts
Catoosa
Bibb
Screven
Gordon
Clayton
Campbell
Campbell
Fulton
Cherokee
Liberty
Paulding
DeKalb
Paulding
Fulton
Chattooga
Campbell
DeKalb
Fulton
Fulton
Clayton
Liberty
Liberty
Chexrokee
whitfield
Fulton
Fulton
Fulton
Walker
Clayton
Fulton
Chattooga
Chattooga
Henry
Liberty
Chatham
Floyd
Whitfield
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Fowler, Joel A.
Fraser, Nedger
Frager, Allen & Mary

Prix, Joel

Gaddis, Thomas J.
Garrett, Thomas 8.
Gatewood, Sarah
Geary, Elizabeth

Geil, Mary

Geldersleeve, Stephen
Gentry, Harry A.
Gideon, Berry W.
Gilbert, Wwilliam W.

Gilbreath,
Gilbreath,
Gilbreath,
Gilbreath,
Gilbreath,

william C.
James H.
william H.
Hiram H.
Margaret

Ggilliand, Prances
Gilmore, William
Glover, William M.
Golding, Mack
Golding, William A.
Gordon, Mary
Gore, Henry
Gould, George
Grant, Josiah H.
Gray, Sarah C.
Green, Robert
Green, Elizabeth
Green, Meshack
Greer, Andrevw E.
Griffin, Thomas
Griffin, Gerusha
Griffin, william
Griggs, Jesse R.
Grubbs, John W.
Gunnell, William B.
Guyton, Philip J.
Guyton, Nathaniel F.
Guyton, Benjamin
Hambright, John 8.
Harpe, William
Harper, Edward
Harris, william
Harris, Andrew T.
Harris, Mahala
Harris, Simon
Harris, Samuel
Harris, Thomas M.
Hatcher, John H.
Hatfield, John

16807

21458

17402
1005
13588
1290
16032
3937
15943
20083
6538
11472
16024
15035
7467
7468
15759
16016
6697
21480
351
20653
18129

16184

11856
21408
14192
16600
20301
19082
18651
18875
6872
4586
4178
22248
6737
19084
18656
364
18584
654
3316
15625
8224
20523
16797
21483
18123
6192
7409
18827
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Walker
Liberty
Fulton
Gordon
Floyd
Chathanm
Whitfield
Chatham
Chatham
Chatham
Clayton
Gordon
Catoosa
Catoosa
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Catoosa
Floyd
Liberty
Whitfield
Liberty
Liberty
Walker
Chattooga
Liberty
Chathan
Fayette
Clayton
Fulton
Gordon
Chattooga
Walker
Walker
Hancock
Towns
Jasper
Cobb
Bartow
Bartow
Polk
Catoosa
Chattooga
Elbert
Chathan
Murray
Whitfield
Liberty
Liberty
Fulton
Wilkinson
Catoosa
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Hawkins, John
Hawkins, Bennett
~ Haywood, Stephen
| Head, Jeptha

, Healy, Thomas G.
Hefner, John
Hemphill, Davia
Hemphill, William
Henly, Hartford
Henry, James M.
Hens, Peter

Herb, Straffon
Hesterly, Preston H.
Hill, John W.
Hill, Alexander
Hinton, Martin J.
Hodges, Joel
Hogan, Elvira
Hogan, Thomas M.
Holcomb, Harmon
Holcomb, James M.
Holcombe, John
Holder, Benjamin
Holland, James
Holland, William
Holland, Joseph
Holland, Samuel D.
Holland, Thomas
Hollis, Middleton
Hollis, Thomas
Holmes, Jane
Holmes, Washington
Hopkins, Hosea
Horn, Nancy L.
Horn, Elisha
Hornsby, Edward
Houk, Berry
Howard, Harriet
Howell, Pinckney P.
Howell, James
Huge, Peters
Huie, Davia
Hunsucker, James
Hunt, John M.
Hunt, Elisha
Hutchins, Harris
Inman, William
Irving, Thomas
James, Frank
James, William
James, Joseph
James, Eliza

21928
15712
15318
2476
18692
2987
3315
3313
7471
12560
13091
16244
6560

18649

1269
17008
16883

2978
20779

$883
17201
16004

8836
15967
19447
10951
18626
10692

6877

6821
20656

4954
7473
7474

802
5113
17296
11511

- 146857

6178
15036
12345

6433

3585
15808
21477
18548
21459
20664
21427
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Walker
Cobb
Fulton
Whitfielda
Pulton
Walker
Chattooga
Chattooga
Chattooga
Floyd
Chattooga
Chatham
Carroll
Cobb
Gordon
Fulton
Liberty
Gordon
Muscogee
Gordon
Chattooga
Whitrield
Wwilkinson
Whitfield
Fulton
Pulton
Paulding
Fulton
Walker
Ploya
Liberty
Gordon
Pickens
Chattooga

. Chattooga

Chatham
Gordon
Baldwin
Murray
Pickens
Fulton
Clayton
Catoosa
Ploya
Cobb
Cobb
Whitfiela
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
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Jarvis, Samuel
Jefferson, Sambo

Jenkins,
Jenkins,
Jennings,

Silas W.
Bartlett
Ira

Jess, Mary
Jet, William

Johnson,
Johnson,
Johnson,
Johnson,
Johnson,

Edwin
Monemia
Isaac
Abraham
Boson

Johnston, Catharine
Johnston, Carrie J.
Jolly, Jesse
Jones, Marlborough
Jones, Nancy

. Jones, Caesar & Linda
Jones, John C. Sr.
Jones, James S.
Jones, Elizabeth
Jones, Martha Maria
Jordan, Thomas W.
Justus, James D.
Kantz, Christian
Keating, Cato
Keaton, Francis J.
Keith, Phillip
Kelley, Georgianna
Kennedy, Saletia A.
Keown, Nathan
Keykendall, John
King, Scipio

King, Cynthia cC.
King, Stephen
Lamar, James M.
Lambert, John
Lambert, John#*
Lander, Matthew
Lane, Benjamin
Lanear, Tilman
Langston, David M.
Langton, E.B.

Laurence,
Lawrence,
Lazenby,

LeCounte,
LeCounte,
LeCounte,
LeCounte,
LeCounte,
LeCounte,

John A.
John M.*
Vandella J.

July
Adam
John
Joshua
Hercules
Richard

18160
17020
15123
7572
6385
3947
15129
17387
1832
1270
3930
15505
1639
12331
13404
20660
1316
20662
14993
5156
15400
17511
18274

14552
20689
16975
5662
15586
6181
18976
7992
21429
4864
5696
2044

18605

9134
2628
5476
928
7633
13339
3926
16792
4612
18117
18545
21449
20675
20667
20672
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Cherokee
Chatham
Chattooga
Gwinnett
Bibb
Chatham
Floyd
Gwinnett
Cobb
Gordon
Chatham
Liberty
Chattooga
Floyd
Butts
Liberty
Paulding
Liberty
Pickens
Clayton
Whitfiela
Richmond
Fulton
Whitfield
Fulton
Chatham
Chatham
Cherokee
Chatham
Fulton
Walker
Cherokee
Liberty
Cherokee
Polk
Fulton
Liberty
Baldwin
Cobb
Emanuel.
Gordon
Jasper
Clayton
Chatham
Walker
Warren
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
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LeCounte, William
Lemon, John
Leonard, Joseph S.
Lewis, Harriet
Loden, Thomas
Lott, John G.
Lovinggood, Eli
Lumpkin, Edmund
Lynch, Michael
Maddox, Letitia s.
Madison, Dancer
Mallory, George H.
Mangum, Lavenia
Mann, Zachariah
Marable, John B.
Martin, Stanwix H.
Martin, Robert
Mason, Austin
Maxwell, Prince
Maxwell, Samuel
May, Prior

McClung, Thornton M.

McComb, William 8.
McConnell, George
McConnell, John M.
McCoy, Julia
McCoy, William
McCurry, George T.

McCutchen, Benjamin A.

McDonald, Alexander
McDonald, Mary
McDhow, Willis
McGee, James
McIntire, Philip
McIver, Samuel A.
McIver, Lucy
Mclver, William
McKay, Lina

McKee, Martin
McNan, Price
McPeck, Alexander
Metcalf, William F.
Middleton, Major
Mifflin, James
Miller, James
Miller, Lewis
Miller, Peter
Miller, William
Miller, Thomas R.

Miller, Elizabeth A.

Miller, Jonathan
Mills, Baccus

20676
13403
3065
15820
7480
4960
4065
12562
6326
14962
20777
20606
20600
3274
4989
6074
3563
8599
20680
20678
10191
7109
500
20681
18874
7481
4184
2841
17300
6445
1232
14920
1158
3765
6609
21418
18113
7421
4322
2480
1028
7894
18454
21437
20679
15271
18094
2591
2482
3332
3068
18220
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Liberty
Butts
Baldwin
Heara
Chattooga
Forsyth
Cherokee
Floya
Fulton
Butts
Muscogee
Campbell
Fulton
Clayton
Paulding
Whitfield
Milton
Union
Liberty
Liberty
Union
Paulding
Baldwin
Liberty
Chattooga
Chattooga
Baldwin
Whitfield
Whitfield
Clayton
Barton
Bartow
Bartow
Fulton
Chathan
Liberty
Liberty
wilkinson
DeKalb
Ccatoosa
Clayton
DeKalb
Chatham
Liberty
Liberty
Chatham
Chathan
Gordon
Whitfielad
Gordon
Baldwin
Chathanm
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Milwee, John
Mims, Azariah’
Mitchell, Thomas B.
Mitchell, Mary
Monroe, Crawford
Monroe, Jacobd
Montgomery, Robert 8.
Moore, Richard
Moore, Sanford
Moore, Anns

Moore, Charles T.
Moore, Sarah
¥Mordic, Edward
Morgan, R.A.
Morlaen, Harden
Morris, Elizabeth
Morris, Francis
Morton, W.E.
Moses, David
Mulkey, Mary J.
M¥urdock, David
Murray, John N.
Murray, Henry
Nasworthy, Eenry L.
Neal, George V.
Nevill, James B.
Newton, John L.
Norman, Rachel
Osgood, Samuel
ott, George

Owens, anthony
Ooxford, Jonathan
Palmar, Elijah
‘Paris, James
Parker, Mary K.
Parker, John H.
Parks, William J.
Parks, William J.
Partiow, John
Pass, John J.
Pate, Charles R.
Patillo, James E.T.
Patillo, Benjamin
Paxson, John T.
Perkerson, Dempsey
Phillip, George W.
Phillips, John
Phillips, william
Pledger, Elizabeth
Plowman, Matilda
Ponder, John
Ponder, Prince

Bartow
Campbell
Whitfield
Walker
Fulton
Liberty
Barton
Campbell
Coweta
Cherokee
Whitfield
Floyd
Chatham
Dade
Whitfield
Whitfiela
Henry
Clayton
Chathan
Floyd
Chattooga
Whitfield
Muscogee
Butts
Warren
Bartow
Emanuel
Liberty
Liberty
Chathan
Chatham
¥Monroe
Walton

. Liberty

Clayton
Chatham
Newton
Newton
Gordon
coxrdon
Milton
Henry
Henry
Whitfield
DeKalb
Baldwin
Walker
Butts
Chattooga
Chattooga
Whitfiela
Fulton
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Porter, Harry
Porter, Clarinda
Porter, Plenty
Powell, George
Presley, Joseph M.
Prichett, William
Prince, Sandford
Puckett, Green
Pulley, James H.
Pursley, James M.
Quarterman, Jacob
Quarterman, Ned
Rahn, Thomas
Rainwater, John M.
-Rainwater, Lacy D.
Ramsey, John C.B.
Rannals, John
Rawlings, Eleanor
Reid, George W.
Reinhart, Lewis
Reynolds, James
Richardson, lLewis
Ripley, Harry
Rivers, william M.
Rivers, Benjanmin
Robbs, James
Roberts, asa
Roberts, Caesar
Roberts, William
Roberts, Samson D.
Robertson, Eliza
Rose, Judy

Ross, John

Ross, John

Ross, Carrell
Roundaville, Gray
Rowan, George W.
Russell, Nancy#*
Rutherford, Hugh J.
Rutledge, Mary
Rutledge, Phoebe
Sailors, Jeremiah
Scales, William F. J.
Scott, Sarah F.
Sharpe, William
Sharpe, William H.
Sheffield, Isham
Shepard, James R.
Sherley, George
Shropshire, Wesley
sShugart, Alfred
8ikes, Moses

Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Pickens
Gordon
Dade
Newton
Baldwin
Chattooga
Liberty
Liberty
Chatham
Milton
Milton
Fulton
Gwinnett
Walker
Walker
Chattooga
Walker
Whitfield
Liberty
Henry
Jasper
Chattooga
Paulding
Liberty
Liberty
Walker
Gordon
Chatham
Baldwin
Baldwin
Baldwin

. Chattooga

Henry
Bartow
Walker
Chattooga
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Whitfield
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Clayton
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Paulding
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Floyd
Chattooga
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Whitfield
Fulton
Liberty
Walton
Carroll
Clayton
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Chatham
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Clayton
Whitfield
Newton
Whitfield
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Chatham
Chathan
Walker
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Rockdale
Liberty
Liberty
Clayton
Liberty
Liberty
Liberty
Chatham
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Liberty
Liberty
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Paulding
Liberty
Walker
Pickens
Chattooga
Muscogee
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Clayton
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Walker
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Chatham
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Williamson, Benjamin J.
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Fannin
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